
 

 

Good morning/afternoon, my name is ___ and I am an interviewer of the company ___ . We 
are doing a survey about current issues.  

We have chosen this household at random to perform an interview and we request for you 
cooperation to answer a number of questions. Thank you very much for you cooperation. 

The information we request from you is going to be used for the preparation of an official public 
opinion study. The Public Administration and the personnel who will use this information are obliged 
by law to ensure the anonymity and statistical secrecy, this is, not to publicize the individual 
responses by any means and not using them for any other purposes than that of the elaboration of 
an official public opinion survey. You have the right not to answer any of the questions. 

INTERVIEWER: with the recording mode activated 

Could you confirm me that you have been informed and that you accept this interview? 

1. Yes (CONTINUE TO RECORD THE INTERVIEW) 
2. No (STOP RECORDING AND CONTINUE THE INTERVIEW) 

INTERVIEWER: introduce yourself as a interviewer from the company. ONLY if the ask who has ordered the 
study we would say Center of Opinion Studies-Generalitat de Catalunya 

 

F1. Is this a private home? 

1. Yes 
2. No  (END OF THE INTERVIEW) 

 

Selector: Please, can I speak with  <QUOTA>? 

PROGRAMMER: THE SELECTION IS MADE AMONG HOUSEHOLD MEMBERS OF 18 YEARS OF AGE 
OR OLDER: 

1. Present and accepts the interview 
2. Absence of anyone in the household (at that moment the interviewer is not able to 
contact anyone; no one answers automatic doorbell; no one opens the door, etc.): 
 POSTPONE  
3. Occupied (cannot answer now):  POSTPONE 
102.   Impossible to access the household (the doorbell does not allow to enter, impractical, 
etc.) GO TO ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD 

101. The person selected for the quota is not at home or is not available during the field work 
(it is not possible to do the survey) GO TO ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD 
103.   It is not a household GO TO ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD  
104.   Second home, citizen not registered in this municipality 
  GO TO ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD 

105.   No one in the household is eligible GO TO ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD 
106.   Quota completed GO TO ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD 
107.   Refusal by the household GO TO ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD 
108.   Refusal by the selected person (man): GO TO ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD  
109.   Refusal by the selected person (woman): GO TO ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD 

118. Other refusals. 
 Specify______________ GO TO ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD 

113. Interview cancelled by the interviewer 
 Specify______________ GO TO ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD 
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121. Interview cancelled by the interviewee   
 Specify______________ GO TO ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD 

122. Refusal CEO-Generalitat GO TO ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD 

123. Refusal Does not want to be recorded GO TO ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD 

 
 

INTERVIEWER: adapt the language to the interviewee. Ask only in case of doubt. 

Do you prefer the questions to be done in Catalan or in Spanish language?  

Catalan .................................................... 1 CHANGE TO CATALAN QST.-P1 
Spanish ................................................... 2 CHANGE TO SPANISH QST.-P1  
Indifferent ................................................ 3 CHANGE TO CATALAN QST.-P1 

F2. Are you registered in this municipality? 

1. Yes 
2. No  (END OF THE INTERVIEW, NOT VALID FOR RESPONDING THE QUESTIONNAIRE) 

F3. Do you have Spanish citizenship? 

1. Yes, I have it 
2. Yes, I have it and I have another one  
3.   No, I don’t have it (I am a foreigner) (END OF THE INTERVIEW) 

 
 

Q1. Are you?  

INTERVIEWER: Ask in case you cannot tell by the looks. 

Man ......................................................... 1 
Woman .................................................... 2 

Q2. Please, tell me your age. 

PROGRAMMER: WHEN IN THIS VALIDATION THE SELECTED PERSON HAPPENS TO BE UNDER 18 
YEARS OF AGE, CLASSIFY THE INTERVIEW AS NOT VALID 

  

 

PROGRAMMER: AUTOMATIC RECODE BY THE SYSTEM: 

1. 18 to 24 years old 
2. 25 to 34 years old   
2. 35 to 49 years old 
3. 50 to 64 years old 
4. 65 years old and more 

 

C100. Could you tell me where were you born?  

Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Catalonia   
 2. Other autonomous communities   
 3. European Union   
 4. Rest of the world  
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C704. Could you tell me what is your language? We are talking about what is the language 
you consider to be your own. 

Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

1.  Catalan (Valencian / Balearic) 
2.  Spanish 
3.  Both languages: Catalan (Valencian / Balearic) and Spanish 
4.  Aranès 
 
80. Other languages or other combinations 
98.  Does not know 
99.  Does not answer 

C705. Do you remember what language did you speak first, at home, when you were a child? 

Do not read the response categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

1.  Catalan (Valencian / Balearic) 
2.  Spanish 
3.  Both languages: Catalan (Valencian / Balearic) and Spanish 
4.  Aranès 
 
80. Other languages or other combinations 
98.  Does not know 
99.  Does not answer 

 
C706. Could you tell me what is your usual language? We are talking about the language you 
talk most often. 

Do not read the response categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

1.  Catalan (Valencian / Balearic) 
2.  Spanish 
3.  Both languages: Catalan (Valencian / Balearic) and Spanish 
4.  Aranès 
 
80. Other languages or other combinations 
98.  Does not know 
99.  Does not answer 

 

I. SOCIOPOLITICAL CONTEXT  

P1. In your opinion, what do you think are the current main problems of Catalonia?  

PROGRAMMER: NO PRECODING HAS TO APPEAR ON THE SCREEN 
INTERVIEWER: BE PRECISE WITH THE PROBLEMS THAT HAVE BEEN MENTIONED 

Spontaneous response. MULTI-RESPONSE 

1. _______________________  (go to P 2) 
2. _______________________  (go to P 2) 
3. _______________________  (go to P 2) 
4. (...)      (go to P 2) 

 

9500. None     (go to P 4) 
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9800. Does not know    (go to P 4) 
9900. Does not answer    (go to P 4) 

 

 

P2. (FOR THOSE WHO HAVE ANSWERED QUESTION P1) Which one of those do you 
consider to be the most important?  

PROGRAMMER: NO PRECODING HAS TO APPEAR ON THE SCREEN 
PROGRAMMER: FILTERED BY THOSE HO ANSWER “9500,9800,9900” IN P1: Says at least a problem 

INTERVIEWER: BE PRECISE WITH THE PROBLEMS THAT HAVE BEEN MENTIONED        
INTERVIEWER: AMONG THE RESPONSE OPTIONS GIVEN BY THE RESPONDENT TO P1, THE 
RESPONDENT HAS TO SELECT ONE 

 

ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

_______________________ 

 
9800. Does not know 

      9900. Does not answer 

 
Codebook. The coding does not appear on the screen.  

PROGRAMMER: CODE THE ANSWERS TO P1 I AND P2 ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING 
CODEBOOK: 

CODE CEO. Codebook 
CODE 
CEO.  

    

Immigration 100 

Racism 101 

Immigration linked to crime 102 

Too many undocumented immigrants (illegal) 103 

Massive entrance 104 

Not integrated to the culture of the host country 105 

Too many immigrants 106 

They make wages fall 107 

They earn low wages 108 

There are not enough jobs for them 109 

Excessive welfare benefits and rights 110 

Lack of welfare benefits for immigrants 111 

They steal our jobs 112 

    

Unemployment and precarious jobs 200 

Lack of jobs: unemployment 201 

Precarious jobs / contracts 202 

Precarious contracts for the young 203 

Unemployment of specific groups (women, youth, those over 40) 204 

Job schedules suppressed and assimilated to code 1804 205 

    

Access to housing 300 
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Expensive housing 301 

Difficult access for the young 302 

Low wages to rent or buy a house suppressed 303 

Speculation 304 

Urban planning corruption 305 

Price of the mortgages 306 

Lack of public housing / lack of public subsidies for housing 307 

Problems for the landlords 308 

    

Crime 400 

Robberies / frauds 401 

Too much crime 402 

Murders 403 

Insufficient number of policemen 404 

Police inefficacy 405 

    

Health policy 500 

Lack of hospitals, outpatient settings / overcrowding 501 

Long waiting lists 502 

Diseases (AIDS, cancer...) 503 

    

Catalonia-Spain relations 600 

New Catalan Statute and self-government (lack of autonomy or independence) 601 

Image of Catalonia that they have in Spain 602 
Excessive Catalan nationalism (Imposing of the Catalan language/ 
Secessionism) 603 

    

Catalan system of public financing 700 

Centralized taxation 701 

    

Political dissatisfaction  800 

Need to improve democracy / political system 801 

Government of the Generalitat (Catalan government) 802 

Foreign policy  803 

Opposition done by PP 804 

Carod-Rovira/ERC 805 

Political corruption 806 

Politicians do not listen to the people 807 

Confrontation among political parties 808 

Bad government at the local level (municipalities) 809 

Dissatisfaction with the central government / Madrid 810 

The president of the central government (Madrid) 811 

Lack of political leadership 812 

The president of the Generalitat (Catalan government) 813 

Manipulation of public opinion 814 

Francoist attitudes 815 

Current political system suppressed and assimilated to code 801 816 

Mistrust of politicians 817 

Dissatisfaction with politicians 818 

Criticism to the previous government  819 

Bad performance 820 

The privileges of politicians 821 

15 M Movement, The indignant 822 
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Education-culture-research 900 

Lack of political education among the citizenry 901 

Low educational/cultural level 902 

Not enough schools 903 

Not enough scholarships 904 

Poor innovation and research 905 

Loss of respect towards teachers/loss of authority 906 

Confused Educative Reform 907 

Expensive school books 908 

Bologna Plan 909 

    

Lack of infrastructures and problems with the transportation 1000 

Highway tolls 1001 

Excessive traffic jams and lack of parking lots 1002 

Public transportation: bad functioning or insufficient 1003 

Insufficient road Infrastructures 1004 

Road safety / situation of roads and highways 1005 

Car accidents 1006 

Airports 1007 

Lack of investments (problems in the electric network in Barcelona) 1008 

    

Incivility and violence 1100 

Crisis in moral values 1101 

Violence (in general) 1102 

Gender violence 1103 

People do not respect one another 1104 

Animal abuse/mistreat 1105 

Bad use of public places 1106 

    

Economic performance 1200 

Situation of the agrarian sector 1201 

Crisis of the textile sector 1202 

Business relocation/outsourcing  1203 

Discontent with the Euro 1204 

Inflation / loss of purchasing power / cost-of-living / price of fuel 1205 
The cost-of-living is very expensive suppressed and assimilated to code 
1205 1206 

Bad performance of the Spanish economy in general 1207 

Enterprises / banks have too much power 1208 

Cost of food/high prices suppressed and assimilated to code 1205 1209 

Crisis of the industrial sector 
1210 
 

Deficit, debt, squandering  1211 

Austerity measures/“cuts”. Budgetary restrictions  1212 

Closing of enterprises 1213 

Lack of business promotion 1214 

Crisis of the financial system and lack of credit 1215 

Economic corruption 1216 

    

Crisis of the Catalan identity 1300 

The situation of the Catalan language 1301 

Excessive Spanish nationalism 1302 

    

Excessive tax pressure 1500 

No help for self-employed/small businessman  1501 
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Bad use of tax collection 1502 

    

Low wages 1600 

    

Deficient public services and bad public facilities 1700 

Dissatisfaction with the Public Administration/bureaucracy 1701 

Bad performance of the judicial system 1702 

Bad performance of the judges 1703 

Lack of equipment/facilities and services 1704 

Cleanliness of the municipalities 1705 

    

Betterment of social policies 1800 

Lack of care of the elderly and the handicapped 1801 

Social inequality and poverty 1802 

Drugs and alcoholism/tobacco consumption 1803 

Balancing of work, personal and family life 1804 

Low pensions 1805 

Lack of helps to the youth 1806 
The influence of drugs on youngsters suppressed and assimilated to 
code 1803 1807 

Discrimination of women 1808 

    

Others 8000 

Terrorism 8001 

Deterioration of the environment 8002 

Lack of freedom 8003 

Placement of prisons 8004 

Barcelona’s centralism 8005 

Uncertainty about the future 8006 

Against the rights of homosexuals 8007 

War 8008 

General frauds suppressed and assimilated to code 401 8009 

Squatters movement 8010 

Lack of water 8011 

Gossip TV/Junk TV 8012 

Low birth rates 8013 

No time for leisure 8014 

Discontent with the mass media 8015 

Influence of religion in public life 8016 

Prostitution 8017 

 8018 

Cost of fuel assimilated to code 1205 8019 

Use of the soil 8020 

Religious fanaticism 8021 

Evictions   8023 

No problem 9500 

    

    

Does not know 9800 

Does not answer 9900 
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P3. What political party do you think can do a better job at handling this problem? 

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED BY THOSE WHO ANSWER “9800,9900” TO P2: Says the most important 
problem 

Spontaneous response. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. PPC (Partit Popular de Catalunya) 

 2. CiU (Convergència i Unió) 

 3. ERC (Esquerra Republicana de Catalunya) 

 4. PSC (Partit dels Socialistes de Catalunya ) 

 5. ICV – EUiA (Iniciativa per Catalunya Verds-Esquerra Unida i Alternativa) 

 6. C’s (Ciutadans. Partido de la Ciudadanía) 

 7. Reagrupament.cat  
 8. SI (Solidaritat Catalana) 

 9. PxC. (Plataforma per Catalunya)  
 10. CUP. (Candidatura d’Unitat Popular) 

 11. UPyD Unión Progreso y Democracia 

 12. Podemos 
         13.   Barcelona en Comú 
         14.   CDC (Convergència Democràtica de Catalunya) 

 15.  Junts pel Sí 
 16.  Catalunya sí que es pot 

 80. Other parties (PROGRAMMER: REGISTER IT LITERALLY) 
 81. All of them 

 95. None 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

PROGRAMMER: All the political parties which are present in the Parliament have a code and appear 
in the statistical results. Extra-parliamentary options with more than 1% of response in one of the 
waves automatically receive an independent code. 

P4. Talking about economy, how do you assess the current economic situation of Catalonia: 
is it very good, good, bad o very bad? 

ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 
 1. Very good 
 2. Good 
 3. NEITHER GOOD NOR BAD (DO NOT READ) 
 4. Bad 
 5. Very bad 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

 

P5. Would you say the current economic situation of Catalonia is better, the same, or worse 
than a year ago? 

ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

6. Questionnaire

Political Opinion Barometer. 1st wave 2016

/ 8



 

 

 

 1. Better 
 2. The same 
 3. Worst 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

P6. One year onwards, would you say that the economic situation of Catalonia will improve, 
will remain as it is now, or will worsen? 

ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 
 1. Improve 
 2. Remain as it is 
 3. Worsen 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

P7. And now talking about the Spanish economy, all in all how would you assess the current 
economic situation of Spain: very good, good, bad or very bad? 

ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Very good 
 2. Good 
 3. NEITHER GOOD NOR BAD (DO NOT READ) 
 4. Bad 
 5. Very bad 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

P8. And with respect to you, your own economic situation is now better, the same, or worse 
than a year ago? 

ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 
 1. Better 
 2. The same 
 3. Worse 

98.  Does not know 
99.  Does not answer 

P9. Now talking about politics again, how would you assess the current political situation of 
Catalonia: very good, good, bad or very bad? 

ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 
 1. Very good 
 2. Good 
 3. NEITHER GOOD NOR BAD (DO NOT READ) 
 4. Bad 
 5. Very bad 
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 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

P10. Would you say the current political situation of Catalonia is better, the same, or worse 
than a year ago?  

ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 
 1. Better 
 2. The same 
 3. Worse 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

 
P11. One year onwards, would you say that the political situation of Catalonia will improve, 
remain as it is now, or will worsen? 

ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 
 1. Improve 
 2. Remain as it is 
 3. Worsen 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

P12. And talking about the Spanish politics as a whole, how would you assess the current 
political situation of Spain: very good, good, bad, or very bad? 

ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Very good 
 2. Good 
 3. NEITHER GOOD NOR BAD (DO NOT READ) 
 4. Bad 
 5. Very bad 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

 

P52. With which of the following sentences do you feel more identified? 

Read response options. ONLY ONE RESPONSE-SHOW CARD 1  

 1. I am a Catalan who lives in Catalonia 
 2. I am a Catalan who lives in Spain  
 3. I am a Spaniard who lives in Catalonia 
 4. I am a Spaniard who lives in Spain 

 5. None of the previous/other  

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 
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P53. People often face risks when taking economic decisions, professional decisions or 
decisions in other fields of life. How would you place yourself in a scale from 0 to 10, 
considering that 0 is “not at all willing to take risks” and 10 “totally willing to take risks”. 
 

SHOW CARD 2 

Rating______________ 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

 
 
II. POLITICAL ATTITUDES 

P54. We would like to know how would you like political decisions in Catalonia to be taken, in 
a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means citizens (as you or me) should directly take all decisions 
and 10 means that politicians should take directly all decisions? 

ONLY ONE RESPONSE. SHOW CARD 3  

Rating______________ 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

 

P14. How interested would you say you are in politics: very much, rather, not very or not at 
all interested? 

ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Very much 
 2. Rather 
 3. Not very 
 4. Not at all 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

P15. Do you consider yourself very, rather, not very, or not all informed about what is going 
on in politics? 

PROGRAMMER: INCLUDE THIS QUESTION IN THE FIRST BAROMETER OF THE YEAR 

ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Very 
 2. Rather 
 3. Not very 
 4. Not at all 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 
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P16. What type of media do you usually choose to keep you informed about political issues? 

Read the response options. MULTI-RESPONSE 

 1. Television  (go to P 16a) 
 2. Radio  (go to P 16b) 
 3. Newspaper  (go to P 16c) 
 4. Internet  (go to P 16d) 
 5. Friends, acquaintances, family members 

 6. I do not keep myself informed about political issues (DO NOT READ)(go to P 17a) 

 98. Does not know   (go to P 17a) 
 99. Does not answer     (go to P 17a) 

 
P16a. In what TV channel do you usually watch the news broadcasts? 

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED BY THOSE WHO HAVE ANSWERED “1”TO P16: Informed of political issued 
through the Television 

Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. TVE 1 
 2. TVE 2 
 3. TV3 
 4. Canal 33 
 5. Tele 5 
 6. Antena 3 
 7. Digital Plus 
 8. Canal Satélite Digital suppressed and assimilated to code 7 
 9. Cuatro 
 10. La Sexta 
 11. Canal 3/24 
 12. 8TV 
 13. Intereconomía 
  
 80.     Other channels 
 
 95. No usual channel 
 96. Does not watch news broadcasts: not applicable. Revise and correct p 16 
 97. Does not watch TV / Does not have TV: not applicable. Revise and correct p 16 
 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

 
 
PROGRAMMER: Codebook: other channels (register the literal response but code 80, 81, 82, 83, 84). When 
at least 1% is obtained, a new code has to be opened. 

 81. Other autonomic channels 
 82. Other local channels 
 83. Other foreign channels 
 84. Other statewide channels 
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P16b. In what radio station do you usually listen to the news broadcasts? 

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED BY THOSE WHO HAVE ANSWERED “2”TO P16: Informed of political issued 
through the Radio 

Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Catalunya Ràdio 
 2. SER 
 3. COPE 
 4. Onda Cero 
 5. Radio Nacional de España 
 6. RAC 1 
 7. COM Ràdio 
 8. Catalunya Informació 
 9. Radio Teletaxi 
 10. Onda Rambla 
 11. RAC 105 
 12. Ona Catalana 
 13.     Punto Radio 
 
 80. Other unspecified stations 
  
 95. No usual station 
 96. Does not listen to news broadcasts: not applicable. Revise and correct p 16 
 97. Does not listen to the radio/Does not have radio receptor: not applicable. Revise and 
correct p 16 
 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

 
PROGRAMMER: Codebook: other radio stations (register the literal response but code 80, 81, 82, 83, 84). 
When at least 1% is obtained, a new code has to be opened. 

 81. Other autonomic stations 
 82. Other local stations 
 83. Other foreign stations 
 84.  Other statewide stations 
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P16c. And what newspaper do you read most often?  

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED BY THOSE WHO HAVE ANSWERED “3”TO P16: Informed of political issued 
through the Newspapers 

INTERVIEWER: Irrespective of it being in paper or in digital format. 

Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. El País 
 2. La Vanguardia suppressed and assimilated to codes 23 and 24 
 3. Avui suppressed and assimilated to code 25 
 4. El Periódico (in Catalan) 
 5. El Periódico (in Spanish) 
 6. El Mundo 
 7. ABC 
 8. El Punt suppressed and assimilated to code 25 
 9. La Razón 
 10. Metro (free of charge) 
 11. ADN (free of charge) 
 12. 20 minutos (free of charge) 
 13. Qué (free of charge) 
 14. Regió 7 
 15. Diari de Terrassa 
 16. Diari de Sabadell 
 17. Diari de Girona 
 18. Diari Segre 
 19. La Mañana (diari de Ponent) 
 20. Diari de Tarragona 
 21. El Público 
 22. Ara 
 23. La Vanguardia (in Catalan) 
 24. La Vanguardia (in Spanish) 
 25. El Punt Avui 
 

80.  Other newspapers 

 95. No usual newspaper 
 96. Does not read newspapers: not applicable. Revise and correct p 16 
 97. Does not buy/read newspapers: not applicable. Revise and Correct p 16 
 98. Does not know 

 99. Does not answer 

PROGRAMMER: Codebook: other radio stations (register the literal response but code 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85). 
When at least 1% is obtained, a new code has to be opened. 

  
 81. Other autonomic newspapers 
 82. Other “comarcal”/municipal newspapers 
 83. Other foreign newspapers 
 84. Other free of charge newspapers 

   85. Sports newspapers 
   86. Other statewide channels 
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P16d. And how do you keep yourself informed about political issues on the internet? 
PROGRAMMER: FILTERED BY THOSE WHO HAVE ANSWERED “4”TO P16: Informed of political issued 
through the Internet 

PROGRAMMER: NO PRE-CODING APPEARS ON SCREEN  
INTERVIEWER: BE PRECISE WITH THE RESPONSE THAT HAVE BEEN MENTIONED 

Espontaneous response. MULTI-RESPONSE 

 

1. ______________________ 
2. ______________________ 
3. ______________________ 
4. (...) 

95. Does not use any usual web page 
98. Does not know 
99.  Does not answer 

Codebook. The codes do not appear on screen.  
When a code obtains at least 1% of responses, a new code has to be oppened. 

 1. www.gencat.cat 
 2. www.cadenaser.com 
 3. www.cope.es 
 4. www.elconfidencial.com 
 5. www.extraconfidencial.com 
 6. Pàgines dels partits polítics 
 7. Per cercadors (google, yahoo) 
 8. www.vilaweb.cat 
 9. Messenger/Xats 
 10. www.elpais.com 
 11. Correus electrònics 
 12. Orange informació diària/www.eresmas.com 
 13. La Gaceta 
 14. A través d'amics, coneguts, familiars 
 15. www.lavanguardia.es 
 16. www.nodo50.org 
 17. www.elmundo.es 
 18. Blogs 
 19. www.libertaddigital.es 
 20. www.elperiodico.com 
 21. Fòrums 
 22. www.e-noticies.com 
 23. www.elpunt.cat (Englobat dins www.puntavui.com codi 108) 
 24. www.racocatala.cat 
 25. www.hazteoir.org 
 26. www.terra.es 
 27. www.abc.es 
 28. www.tribuna.cat 
 29. www.avui.cat (Englobat dins www.puntavui.cat codi 108) 
 30. www.ccrtv.cat 
 31. www.telecinco.es 
 32. www.tv3.cat 
 33. www.paginadeinicio.cl 
 34. www.gara.net 
 35. www.larazon.es 
 36. http://news.bbc.co.uk/ 
 37. www.indymedia.org 
 38. www.periodistadigital.com 
 39. www.esquerra.cat 
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 40. www.socialistes.cat 
 41. www.psoe.es 
 42. www.clarin.com 
 43. www.20minutos.es 
 44. www.elfarodecartagena.com 
 45. http://meneame.net/ 
 46. www.laccent.cat 
 47. www.europapress.es 
 48. www.ciu.cat 
 49. www.diaridetarragona.com 
 50. www.elconfidencialdigital.com 
 51. www.bcn.es 
 52. www.rac1.cat 
 53. www.adn.es 
 54. www.parlament-cat.net/ 
 55. www.cnn.com 
 56. www.telenoticies.cat 
 57. www.boe.es 
 58. www.uoc.edu 
 59. www.telepolis.com 
 60. www.comarcas.com 
 61. www.eleconomista.es 
 62. www.elmilitante.org 
 63. www.todalaprensa.com 
 64. www.catradio.cat 
 65. www.espananoticias.com 
 66. www.expansion.com 
 67. www.terrassa.net 
 68. www.lemonde.fr 
 69. www.bellaterra.org 
 70. www.diaridegirona.cat 
 71. www.diarisegre.com 
 72. www.ebredigital.com 
 73. www.ifg.org 
 74. www.sinpermiso.info 
 75. www.lamanyana.es 
 76. www.efe.es 
 77. www.el imparcial.com 
 78. www.sobiraniaiprogres.cat 
 79. www.publico.es 
 80. www.intereconomia.com 
 81. www.tinet.org 
 82. www.digital.es 
 83. www.lapaginadefinitiva.com 
 84. www.ultimahora.es 
 85. www.rtve.es 
 86. www.setmanaridirecta.info 

 87. Unspecified web sites about polítics 
 88. Unspecified nation-state web sites  
 89. Unspecified television sites 
 90. Unspecified electronic journals 
 91. General information pages 
 92. Newsletters (unspecified) 
 93. Unspecified associations’ web sites 
 94. Unspecified newspapers suppressed 
 95. Does not have any usuals page 
 97. Others 
 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 
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 100. www.msn.com 
101. www.youtube.com 
102. Social networks (facebook, twitter)  
103. www.ara.cat 
104.  www.directe.cat 
105. www.kaosenlared.net 
106. www.regio7.cat 
107. www.antena3.com 
108. www.puntavui.cat 
109. www.324.cat 
115. www.nacionaldigital 

P18. Do you feel very, rather, not very or not at all satisfied with the way our democracy 
works? 

ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Very satisfied 
 2. Rather satisfied 
 3. Not very satisfied 
 4. Not at all satisfied 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

 

P20a. All in all, please rate the degree of confidence you have on the Catalan politicians in a 
scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means no confidence at all and 10 means a lot of confidence. 
Only one response. SHOW CARD 5 
 

Rate______________ 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

P20b. All in all, please rate the degree of confidence you have on the Spanish politicians in a 
scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means no confidence at all and 10 means a lot of confidence. 
Only one response. SHOW CARD 5 
 

Rate______________ 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

 
P23. All in all, how do you rate the task of the Government of the Generalitat de Catalunya 
during last year, in a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 is very bad and 10 very good?  

ONLY ONE RESPONSE. SHOW CARD 6 

Rate______________ 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 
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P55. All in all, how do you rate the task of the Government of the Generalitat de Catalunya 
during last year, in a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 is very bad and 10 very good? 

PROGRAMMER: INCLUDE THIS QUESTION IN THE  THIRD BAROMETRE OF THE YEAR  

ONLY ONE RESPONSE. SHOW CARD 6 

Rate______________ 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

 

 

III. POLITICAL VALUES 

P24. Could you tell me for what party do you feel more sympathy? 

 
Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. PPC (Partit Popular de Catalunya) 

 2. CiU (Convergència i Unió) 

 3. ERC (Esquerra Republicana de Catalunya) 

 4. PSC (Partit dels Socialistes de Catalunya ) 

 5. ICV – EUiA (Iniciativa per Catalunya Verds-Esquerra Unida i Alternativa) 

 6. C’s (Ciutadans. Partido de la Ciudadanía) 

 7. Reagrupament.cat  
 8. SI (Solidaritat Catalana) 

 9. PxC. (Plataforma per Catalunya)  
 10. CUP. (Candidatura d’Unitat Popular) 

 11. UPyD Unión Progreso y Democracia 

 12. Podemos  
       13.    Barcelona en Comú 
       14.    CDC Convergència Democràtica de Catalunya 

       15.  Junts pel Sí 
       16.  Catalunya sí que es pot 
  

 80. Other parties (PROGRAMMER: REGISTER IT LITERALLY) 
 95. None 
  
 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

PROGRAMMER: All the political parties which are present in the Parliament have a code and appear 
in the statistical results. Extra-parliamentary options with more than 1% of response in one of the 
waves automatically receive an independent code. 

P25. When talking about politics, we commonly use the expressions left and right. Could you 
tell me where would you place yourself in a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means left and 10 
right? 

ONLY ONE RESPONSE. SHOW CARD 7  
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Rate______________ 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 
 

 

PROGRAMMER: ROTATE RANDOMLY THE WORDING OF THE TWO SIDES OF THE SCALE. THE 
ORDER OF ADMINISTRATION SHOULD BE REGISTERED IN THE DATASET. 

 
P27. Could you tell me where would you place yourself in the following scale where one end 
point means minimum “Maximum Spanishism” and the other end point means “Maximum 
Catalanism”? 

Randomize. ONLY ONE RESPONSE. SHOW CARD 8a/b. Use different colors 

a: 0=maximum Spanishism and 10=maximum Catalanism 

b: 0=maximum Catalanism and 10=maximum Spanishism 

 

Rate______________ 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 
 

 

P29. Talking about the relationship between Catalonia and Spain, do you think that Catalonia 
has achieved... 

Read response categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE  

 1. Too much autonomy 
 2. A sufficient level of autonomy 
 3. An insufficient level of autonomy 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 
 

 
P30. In any case, how do you think this relationship should be? Do you think that Catalonia 
should be... 

Read response categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE  

 1. A region of Spain 
 2. An autonomous community of Spain (status quo) 
 3. A state in a federal Spain 
 4. An independent state 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

 

P31. And more precisely, “Do you want Catalonia to become a State?” 

Read 1, 2, and 96. ONLY ONE RESPONSE  

 1. Yes 
 2. No 
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  98. Does not know 
  99. Does not answer 
 

P32. If Catalonia was an independent state, how would the living standards of the Catalan 
people be, according to you? 

PROGRAMMER: INTRODUCE THIS QUESTION IN THE FIRST/THIRD BAROMETER OF THE YEAR  
 

Read categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Better than now    
 2. The same as now    
 3. Worse than now    

 98. Does not know    
 99. Does not answer    

 
P33. If Catalonia was an independent state, how would the coexistence [social harmony] 
among the Catalans be, according to you? 

PROGRAMMER: INTRODUCE THIS QUESTION IN THE FIRST/THIRD BAROMETER OF THE YEAR  
 

Read categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Better than now    
 2. The same as now    
 3. Worse than now    

 98. Does not know    
 99. Does not answer    

 

P34. If Catalonia was an independent state, how likely would it be that it would stay 
automatically out of the European Union, according to you? 

PROGRAMMER: INTRODUCE THIS QUESTION IN THE FIRST/THIRD BAROMETER OF THE YEAR  
 

Read categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Very likely    
 2. Rather likely    
 3. Not very likely 
     4.  Not likely at all 
  
      98. Does not know    
 99. Does not answer 
 
P35. To what extent do you think is likely that the Spanish government will finally offer an 
agreement that would be acceptable for a majority of the Catalan Parliament? 

PROGRAMMER: INTRODUCE THIS QUESTION IN THE FIRST/THIRD BAROMETER OF THE YEAR  
 

Read categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Very likely    
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 2. Rather likely    
 3. Not very likely 
     4.  Not likely at all 
  
           98. Does not know    
 99. Does not answer 

 
 
IV. ELECTORAL BEHAVIOR 

P36. Among the different types of elections, which one is more important to you?  

 Read the response categories. Rotate (1-4). ONLY ONE RESPONSE  

 1 at the Parliament of Catalonia (autonomic / Catalan level) 
 2. at the Congreso de los Diputados (general / Spanish level) 
 3. at the city council (local level) 
 4. at the European Parliament  

 5. AUTONOMIC AND GENERAL (DO NOT READ) 
 6. AUTONOMIC AND LOCAL (DO NOT READ) 
 7. GENERALS I MUNICIPALS (DO NOT READ) 
 
80. OTHER OPTIONS (DO NOT READ) 
81. ALL THE SAME (DO NOT READ) 
95.  NONE (DO NOT READ) 

98.    Does not know 
99. Does not answer 
 

 

P57. Could you tell me whether during the past electoral campaign you…? 

Random  

P57a. “Did you see in the television any electoral propaganda spot of any political party 
or coalition?” 
P57b. “Did you read or get a glimpse to any letters, flyers, or manifestos of any political 
party or coalition?” 
P57c. “Did you contribute financially to any political party or candidate?” 
P57d. “Did you work as a volunteer for the campaign of any party or candidate?” 
P57e. “Did you assist to any meeting or reunion of any political party?” 
P57f. “Did you send any message by cell phone, SMS, e-mail, post, tweet, etc. about the 
elections” 
P57g. “Did you try to persuade someone to vote for a particular political party?” 
P57h. “Followed/seen some debate among the candidates” 

Read categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 

 1. Yes 
 2. No 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

P58. Did you know about the results of any pre-electoral survey or poll? 
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Read 1 and 2. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Yes 
 2. No 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

P58a. In your opinion, in the final decision of voters, the results of these surveys 
have very much, rather, not very, or not at all influenced them?  

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED BY THOSE WHO RESPONDED “1” TO P58: Has known about 
surveys  

ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Very  
   2. Rather 
   3. Not very 
   4. Not at all 

  98. Does not know 
  99. Does not answer  

P58b. And to you, to what extent did you take into account the results of surveys 
when you decided what you would in the elections: very much, rather, not very 
or not at all? 

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED BY THOSE WHO RESPONDED “1” TO P58: Has known about 
surveys  

ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Very  
   2. Rather 
   3. Not very 
   4. Not at all 

  98. Does not know 
  99. Does not answer  

P58c. And in which sense these results influenced you? 

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED BY THOSE WHO RESPONDED “1, 2 o 3” TO QUESTION P58b:  
had very, rather, or not very into account the results of the surveys  

Read response categories. Randomize. ONLY ONE RESPONSE OPTION 

  1. They encourage me to vote 
   2. They encourage me to abstain 
   3. They helped me to decide which part to vote 
   4. They enforced me in my decision to vote for the party I already though about 

voting 
   5. They encourage me to vote for another party different that the one I thought 

about voting on the first place 

  98. Does not know 
  99. Does not answer 
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P37. If elections to the Catalan Parliament were to be held tomorrow, what party or coalition 
would you vote for? 
 

Spontaneous response. Pre-coding on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. PPC Partit Popular de Catalunya 

 2. CiU Convergència i Unió 

 3. ERC Esquerra Republicana de Catalunya 

 4. PSC Partit dels Socialistes de Catalunya 

 5. ICV – EUiA Iniciativa per Catalunya Verds-Esquerra Unida i Alternativa 

 6. C’s Ciutadans. Partido de la Ciudadanía 

 7. Reagrupament.cat  
 8. SI (Solidaritat Catalana) 

 9. PxC (Plataforma per Catalunya)  
 10. CUP (Candidatura d’Unitat Popular) 

       11. UPyD Unió Progreso y Democracia  
       12.     Podemos 

       13.   Barcelona en Comú 
       14.   CDC Convergència Democràtica de Catalunya 

       15. Junts pel sí 
       16. Catalunya sí que es pot 
 

 80. Other parties (PROGRAMMER: REGISTER IT LITERALLY) 

 93. Null vote 
 94. Blank vote 
 96. Would not vote 
 97. Could not vote 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

PROGRAMMER: All the political parties which are present in the Parliament have a code and appear 
in the statistical results. Extra-parliamentary options with more than 1% of response in one of the 
waves automatically receive an independent code. 

P38a. As we said earlier, voting is a right that we all have (like the right of assembly and 
demonstration) and no one is obliged to vote if s/he can’t or don’t want to do it. In particular, 
which one of the following sentences best describes your situation in the past elections to 
the Parliament of Catalonia held on the 27th of September 2015? 
 

Read the response categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE. 

 

1. I didn’t vote because I couldn’t (age, illness....)  (go to P59) 
2. I didn’t vote (go to P38b2) 
3.  I thought of voting but finally didn’t do it (go to P38b2) 
4.  I usually vote, but not this time (go to P38b2) 
5.  I am sure I voted (go to P38a2) 
 

98. Does not know (go to P59) 
99. Does not answer (go to P59) 
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P38a2. When did you decide to vote for the party or coalition you finally voted? 

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED BY THOSE WHO RESPONDED “5” TO P38a: I am sure I voted.  
INTERVIEWER: IF SOMEONE SAYS “DID NOT VOTE” OR “COULD NOT VOTE”, TURN 
BACK TO P38a TO RECTIFY 

Read response options. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

  1. I decided it a long time ago (before the beginning of the electoral campaign) 
2. I decided it at the beginning of the electoral campaign 
3. I decided it during the electoral campaign 
4. I decided it on the very same day of the elections 

  98. Does not know 
  99. Does not answer 

 
P38b. And could you tell me to what party or coalition did you vote for in the last elections to 
the Parliament of Catalonia on the 27th of September?  
 
PROGRAMMER: FILTERED FOR THOSE WHO ANSWERED “5” TO P38a: I am sure I voted 
INTERVIEWER: IF SOMEONE ANSWERS “I DIDN’T VOTE” OR “I COULDN’T”, GO BACK TO P38a AND 
RECTIFY. 

 
Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on the screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. PPC Partit Popular de Catalunya 

 2. CiU Convergència i Unió 

 3. ERC Esquerra Republicana de Catalunya 

 4. PSC Partit dels Socialistes de Catalunya 

 5. ICV – EUiA Iniciativa per Catalunya Verds-Esquerra Unida i Alternativa 

 6. C’s Ciutadans. Partido de la Ciudadanía 

 7. Reagrupament.cat  
 8. SI (Solidaritat Catalana) 

 9. PxC (Plataforma per Catalunya)  
 10. CUP (Candidatura d’Unitat Popular)  
 11. UPyD Unión Progreso y Democracia 
 12. Podemos  

       13.   Barcelona en Comú 
       14.   CDC Convergència Democràtica de Catalunya 

 15. Junts pel Sí 
 16. Catalunya sí que es pot 

 80. Other parties (PROGRAMMER: REGISTER IT LITERALLY) 

 
 93. Null vote 
 94. Blank vote 

 98. Does not know 
 99.    Does not answer 

 
PROGRAMMER: All the political parties which are present in the Parliament have a code and appear 
in the statistical results. Extra-parliamentary options with more than 1% of response in one of the 
waves automatically receive an independent code. 
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P38b2. Could you tell me which is the main reason why you did not vote?  

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED FOR THOSE WHO ANSWERED “2, 3, or 4” TO P38a: Did not 
vote 
INTERVIEWER: IF SOMEONE ANSWERS “DID VOTE”, GO BACK TO P38a AND RECTIFY. 
 
Spontaneous response. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

_______________________ 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

P38b3. Which is the main reason why you voted for this political option in the las 
elections to the Catalan Parliament?  

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED FOR THOSE WHO ANSWERED FROM “1 to 80” TO P38a: Voted 
a political party or coalition 
INTERVIEWER: IF SOMEONE ANSWERS “DID NOT VOTE”, GO BACK TO P38a AND 
RECTIFY. 
 
Spontaneous response. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 

_______________________ 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

P59. The results of the recent elections to the Catalan Parliament generate different 
sensations. In a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means none and 10 a lot, with what intensity do 
you sense these feelings: 

Randomize. ONLY ONE RESPONSE. SHOW CARD 9 

P59a. Fear 
P59b. Uncertainty  
P59c. Illusion 
P59d. Hope 
P59e. Prudence 
P59f.  Trust 

Rate______________ 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

Now I’m going to ask you about the election to the Congreso de los Diputados 
 
P40P. The next 20th of December elections to the CONGRESO DE LOS DIPUTADOS will be 
held. What is the probability that you should vote, using a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means 
“totally certain I won’t vote” and 10 means “totally certain I’ll vote”.  
 

ONLY ONE RESPONSE. SHOW CARD 10  
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Rate______________ 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

 
 
P60. In elections to the CONGRESO DE LOS DIPUTADOS, which of the following reasons are 
more important to you when you have to decide what party to vote?  
 

Read response options. Randomize (1-5). Only two response options 

1. The political party 
2. The leader 
3. The ideology 
4. The government performance / The performance of the opposition 
5. The electoral proposals  

 95. NONE OF THE ABOVE (do not read) 
 80. OTHERS (do no read) 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

 
 

P61. When exactly do you make the decision of whether to vote or not to vote...?  
PROGRAMMER: INTRODUCE THIS QUESTION IN THE FIRST/SECOND BAROMETER OF THE YEAR 
 

Only one response. Read response options  

 1. Before the campaign starts 
 2. During the electoral campaign 
 3. The day before the elections 
 4. The very same day of the elections 

 80. OTHERS (do not read) 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

P62. What do you think will be most important when deciding your vote in the next elections 
to the Catalan Parliament?  
PROGRAMMER: INTRODUCE THIS QUESTION IN THE FIRST/SECOND BAROMETER OF THE YEAR 
 

Read response options. Randomize (1-2) ONLY ONE RESPONSE. 

1. The position of each party on the relationship between Catalonia and Spain 
2.  The proposals of each party to find a solution to the economic crisis 

 3. BOTH (do not read) 
 80. OTHERS (do not read) 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

P39. In the next elections to the Congreso de los Diputados, convened the next 20th of 
December, what party or coalition would you vote for? 
 

Spontaneous response. Pre-coding on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 
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 1. PPC Partit Popular de Catalunya 

 2. CiU Convergència i Unió 

 3. ERC Esquerra Republicana de Catalunya 

 4. PSC Partit dels Socialistes de Catalunya 

 5. ICV – EUiA Iniciativa per Catalunya Verds-Esquerra Unida i Alternativa 

 6. C’s Ciutadans. Partido de la Ciudadanía 

 7. Reagrupament.cat  
 8. SI (Solidaritat Catalana) 

 9. PxC (Plataforma per Catalunya)  
 10. CUP (Candidatura d’Unitat Popular) 

       11. UPyD Unió Progreso y Democracia  
       12.     Podemos 
 13. Barcelona en Comú 

 14.  CDC Convergència Democràtica de Catalunya 

 15.  Junts pel Sí 
 16.  Catalunya sí que es pot 

 
 80. Other parties (PROGRAMMER: REGISTER IT LITERALLY) 

 93. Null vote 
 94. Blank vote 
 96. Would not vote 
 97. Could not vote 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

 
PROGRAMMER: All the political parties which are present in the Parliament have a code and appear 
in the statistical results. Extra-parliamentary options with more than 1% of response in one of the 
waves automatically receive an independent code. 

 
P39b. You have said that you do not know which party or coalition to vote to the next 
elections to the CONGRESO DE LOS DIPUTADOS. Could you tell me among which of 
them do you have doubts?  
 
PROGRAMMER: FILTERED FOR THOSE WHO ANSWERED “98” TO P37: Does not know which 
party of coalition to vote fore 
 

Spontaneous. ONLY ONE RESPONSE OPTION 

 1. ... 
 80. Others (PROGRAMNER: REGISTER LITERALLY) 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

PROGRAMMER: All the political parties which are present in the Parliament have a code and appear 
in the statistical results. Extra-parliamentary options with more than 1% of response in one of the 
waves automatically receive an independent code. 
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P40a. In particular, which of the following sentences best describes your situation in the past 
elections to the Congreso de los Diputados: 
 

Read the response categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE. SHOW CARD 9 

 
1. I didn’t vote because I couldn’t (age, illness....)   (go to P41) 

2. I didn’t vote (go to P41) 
3.  I thought of voting but finally I didn’t do it (go to P41) 
4.  I usually vote, but not this time (go to P41) 
5.  I am sure I voted      (go to P40b) 

98.    Does not know    (go to P41) 
99. Does not answer    (go to P41) 

 

P40b. And could you tell me which party or coalition did you vote for in the last elections to 
the Congreso de los Diputados?  
PROGRAMMER: FILTERED FOR THOSE WHO ANSWER “5” TO P40a: I am sure I voted 
INTERVIEWER: IF SOMEONE ANSWERED “I DIDN’T VOTE” OR “I COULDN’T”, GO BACK TO P40a AND 
RECTIFY. 

 
Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on the screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

1. PPC Partit Popular de Catalunya 

2. CiU Convergència i Unió 

3. ERC Esquerra Republicana de Catalunya 

4. PSC Partit dels Socialistes de Catalunya 

5. ICV – EUiA Iniciativa per Catalunya Verds-Esquerra Unida i Alternativa 

6. C’s Ciutadans. Partido de la Ciudadanía 

7. Reagrupament.cat  
8. SI (Solidaritat Catalana) 

 9. PxC (Plataforma per Catalunya)  
 10. CUP (Candidatura d’Unitat Popular)  
 11. UPyD Unión Progreso y Democracia  
 12. Podemos  

       13.   Barcelona en Comú 
       14.   CDC Convergència Democràtica de Catalunya 

 15. Junts pel Sí 
 16. Catalunya sí que es pot 

 80. Other parties (PROGRAMMER: REGISTER IT LITERALLY) 

 93. Null vote 
 94. Blank vote 

 98. Does not know 
 99.    Does not answer 

 

PROGRAMMER: All the political parties which are present in the Parliament have a code and appear 
in the statistical results. Extra-parliamentary options with more than 1% of response in one of the 
waves automatically receive an independent code. 
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Next we are going to talk about political leaders 

P41. Now I will mention the name of some political leaders. 

a) Could you tell, me for each one of them, whether you know him/her? 
 

 Read categories. Randomize 

b) How do you rate the political performance of these leaders? Please rate them in a 
scale from 0 to 10, where 0 is very poor and 10 is excellent.  

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED BY THOSE WHO ANSWERED “1” TO P41a: Knows (the leader)  

SHOW CARD 13 

 Know. Rating  DK/DA 

 1. Xavier Garcia Albiol 1.Yes 2.No _________ 98.DK 99.DA 

 2. Jorge Fernández-Díaz 1.Yes 2.No _________ 98.DK 99.DA 

 3. Artur Mas 1.Yes 2.No _________ 98.DK 99.DA 

   4.  Oriol Junqueras 1.Yes 2.No _________ 98.DK 99.DA 

 5. Miquel Iceta 1.Yes 2.No _________ 98.DK 99.DA 

 6. Carme Chacón 1.Yes 2.No _________ 98.DK 99.DA 

 7. Lluís Rabell 1.Yes 2.No _________ 98.DK 99.DA 

 8. Joan Coscubiela 1.Yes 2.No _________ 98.DK 99.DA 

 10. Albert Rivera 1.Yes 2.No _________ 98.DK 99.DA 

 11. Inés Arrimadas 1.Yes 2.No _________ 98.DK 99.DA 

 12. Antonio Baños 1.Yes 2.No _________ 98.DK 99.DA 

 13. Anna Gabriel 1.Yes 2.No _________ 98.DK 99.DA 

 

Criterion followed to define the list of political leaders: before starting the fieldwork of each survey 
wave, the CEO requests each of the political parties with representation in the Parliament to propose 
the political leaders that they want to be rated in the Political Opinion Barometer. 
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V. CONJUNTURAL QUESTIONS 

 
P42. Among the following protest actions or demonstrations that I am going to read next, tell 
me whether you have participated or not during the last year: 

PROGRAMMER: INCLUDE THIS QUESTION IN THE FIRST/THIRD BAROMETER OF THE YEAR 

Spontaneous response. Randomize. ONLY ONE RESPONSE OPTION 

 P42a. Have you signed a petition? 
 P42b. Have you contacted a politician? 
 P42c. Have you participated in authorized demonstrations? 
 P42d. Have you collaborated with any organization or association? 
 P42e. Have you supported boycotts or have stopped using certain products? 
 P42f. Have you wear pins/stickers of any campaign? 
 P42g. Have you collaborated with any political party? 
 P42h. Have you collaborated with any citizen action platform? 

 1. Yes, has participated during the last year 
 2. No, has no participated during the last year 

 98. Does not know 

 99. Does not answer 

P43. Which of the following assertions better reflects your own point of view? 

PROGRAMMER: INCLUDE THIS QUESTION IN THE FIRST/THIRD BAROMETER OF THE YEAR 

Read categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE OPTION. SHOW CARD 11 

1. Social protest is an effective instrument to be able to make politicians and 
representatives change or rectify their course 
 2. Social protest is not an effective instrument to be able to make politicians and 
representatives change or rectify their course 

 98. Does not know 

 99. Does not answer 

 

P46a. How would you define yourself in political terms, according to the following 
classification? 

PROGRAMMER: INCLUDE THIS QUESTION IN THE FIRST BAROMETER OF THE YEAR 

Read categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE. SHOW CARD 11 

 1. Conservative 
 2. Christian-democrat 
 3. Liberal [the European meaning of the term] 

 4. Socialdemocrat 
 5. Socialist 
 6. Communist 
 7. Nationalist 
 8. Independentist 
 9. Apolitical 
 10. Progressive 
 11. Feminist 
 12. Ecologist 
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 95. Others (specify) 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

 
P46b. And any other one? 

PROGRAMMER: INCLUDE THIS QUESTION IN THE FIRST BAROMETER OF THE YEAR. THE OPTION 
CHOOSEN IN QUESTION P46A DOES NOT APPEAR ON SCREEN. 

Read categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE. SHOW CARD 11 

 1. Conservative 
 2. Christian-democrat 
 3. Liberal [the European meaning of the term] 

 4. Socialdemocrat 
 5. Socialist 
 6. Communist 
 7. Nationalist 
 8. Independentist 
 9. Apolitical 
 10. Progressive 
 11. Feminist 
 12. Ecologist 

 95. Others (specify) 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 
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SOCIODEMOGRAPHIC DATA  

And finally,  

 

C101. What autonomous community where you born in? 

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED FOR THOSE WHO HAVE ANSWERED “2” TO C100: Born in other autonomous 
communities 

Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Andalusia 
 2. Aragó 
 3. Astúries 
 4. Balears 
 5. Canàries 
 6. Cantàbria 
 7. Castella-Lleó 
 8. Castella-La Manxa 
 9. Comunitat Valenciana 
 10. Extremadura 
 11. Galícia 
 12. La Rioja 
 13. Madrid 
 14. Múrcia 
 15. Navarra 
 16. País Basc 
 17. Ceuta 
 18. Melilla 

 98. Does not know 
 99.    Does not answer 

 

 
C102. What country of the European Union were you born in?  

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED FOR THOSE WHO HAVE ANSWERED “2” TO C100: Born in the European 
Union. 

Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Germany 
 2. Italy 
 3. France 
 4. Romania 
 5. Belgium 
 6. Portugal 
 7. The Netherlands 
 8. Sweden 
 9. United Kingdom 
 10. Poland 
 12. Czech Republic 
 13. Austria 
 14. Denmark 
 15. Bulgaria 
 16. Hungary 
 17. Lithuania 
 18. Latvia 
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 19. Estonia 
 20. Cyprus 
 21. Slovenia 
 22. Slovakia 
 23. Greece 
 24. Luxembourg 
 25. Malta 
 26. Ireland 
 27.     Finland 
 28. Croàcia 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

 
C103. What country were you born in?  

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED FOR THOSE WHO HAVE ANSWERED “2” TO C100: Born in the rest of the 
world. 

Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Morocco 
 2. Argentina 
 3. Mali 
 4. Peru 
 5. Uruguay 
 6. Cuba 
 7. Ecuador 
 8. Bolivia 
 9. USA 
 10. Pakistan 
 11. Switzerland 
 12. Gambia 
 13. Chile 
 14. Brazil 
 15. Nigeria  
 16. Honduras 
 17. Equatorial Guinea 
 18. Macedonia 
 19. Colombia 
 20. Australia 
 21. Andorra 
 22. Dominican Republic 
 23. Algeria 
 24. Philippines 
 25. Venezuela 
 26. Mexico 
 27. Serbia 
 28. Angola 
 29. Senegal 
 30. Côte d’Ivoire 
 31. India 
 32. Nicaragua 
 33. Guatemala 
 34. Russia 
 35. China 
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 36. Cameroon 
 37. Iran 
 38. Paraguay 
 39. Moldova 
 40. Ukraine 
 41. Croatia 
 42. Panama 
 43.  
 44. Rep. of Mauritius 
 45. Rep. of Sierra Leone 
 46. Rep. of Korea 
 47. El Salvador 
 48. Palestine  
 49.     Egypt 
 50.     Canada 
 51.     Iraq 
 52.     Republic of Guinea  
 53.     Lebanon 
 54.     Bosnia-Herzegovina 
 55.     Western Sahara 
 
 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer  

 
 

C104. And in what year did you arrive in Catalonia to stay?  
PROGRAMMER: FILTERED FOR THOSE WHO ANSWERED “2, 3 or 4” TO C100: Born outside Catalonia 
 

 Year of arrival      |__|__|__|__|    
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C110. Could you tell me the place of birth of your father?  
Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Catalonia  (go to C120) 
 2. Other autonomous communities  (go to C111) 
 3. European Union  (go to C120) 
 4. Rest of the world (go to C120) 

 98. Does not know (go to C120) 
 99.    Does not answer   (go to C120) 
 

 

C111. In what autonomous community was your father born in? 

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED FOR THOSE WHO ANSWERED “2” TO C110: Born in other autonomous 
communities 
 

Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Andalusia 
 2. Aragó 
 3. Astúries 
 4. Balears 
 5. Canàries 
 6. Cantàbria 
 7. Castella-Lleó 
 8. Castella-La Manxa 
 9. Comunitat Valenciana 
 10. Extremadura 
 11. Galícia 
 12. La Rioja 
 13. Madrid 
 14. Múrcia 
 15. Navarra 
 16. País Basc 
 17. Ceuta 
 18. Melilla 

98.       Does not know 
99.  Does not answer  
 
 

C120. Could you tell me the place of birth of your mother?  

Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Catalonia  (go to C200) 
 2. Other autonomous communities  (go to C121) 
 3. European Union  (go to C200) 
 4. Rest of the world (go to C200) 

 98. Does not know (go to C120) 
 99.    Does not answer   (go to C120) 
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C121. In what autonomous community was your mother born in?  

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED FOR THOSE WHO ANSWERED “2” TO C120: Born in other autonomous 
communities 

 

Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Andalusia 
 2. Aragó 
 3. Astúries 
 4. Balears 
 5. Canàries 
 6. Cantàbria 
 7. Castella-Lleó 
 8. Castella-La Manxa 
 9. Comunitat Valenciana 
 10. Extremadura 
 11. Galícia 
 12. La Rioja 
 13. Madrid 
 14. Múrcia 
 15. Navarra 
 16. País Basc 
 17. Ceuta 
 18. Melilla 

98.       Does not know 
99.  Does not answer  
 

C130. Among your grandparents, how many of them were born in Catalonia? 

Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. None 
 2. One 
 3. Two 
 4. Three 
 5. Four 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

C201. Irrespective of whether you practice or not, what is your religion? 

Spontaneous. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Catholicism 
 2. Evangelic/Protestant Christianism 
 3. Islam 

 4. Christian Whiteness of Jehovah 
 5. Buddhism 
 6. Orthodox Christianism 
 7. Judaism 
 8. None: Agnosticism 
 9. None: Atheism 

 80. Others: specify     
 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 
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C202. Could you tell me if you attend acts of cult or religious services of any faith or creed? 
Do not count occasions related to ceremonies of a social character such as weddings, 
communions or funerals? 

Read categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Yes, one time per week or more 
 2. Yes, some times per week 
 3. Yes, some times per year 
 4. No, never 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

C401. In which of the following situations do you find yourself currently? 

Read categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Working  (go to C401b) 
 2. Unemployed (go to C401a) 
 3. Temporarily on sick/parental leave  (go to C401b) 

 98. Does not know (go to C500) 

 98. Does not answer (go to C500) 

 
C401a. Are you...?  

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED FOR THOSE WHO ANSWERED “2” TO C401: Unemployed 

Read response options. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

1. Retired or pensioner (has worked before)  
2. Unemployed and has worked before 
3. Pensioner (has not worked before) 
4. Unemployed and searching for the first job  
5. Student 
6. Unpaid housework 

 98. Does not know    
 98. Does not answer    

C401b. Are you...?  

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED FOR THOSE WHO ANSWERED “1” AND “3” TO C401: Self-employed 

Read response options. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Businessman or professional with employees   
 2. Professional or self-employed (without employees) 
   3. Employee with a permanent contract   
 4. Employee with a temporary contract 
 5. Member of a cooperative   
 6. Family help (without remuneration in a company or a family business) 
  
 98. Does not know      
 98. Does not answer      
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C440. Do you work in the public sector, in the private sector, or in a private nonprofit 
organization (association, NGO, etc)? 

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED FOR THOSE WHO ANSWERED “1” and “2” TO C400 OR, “1, 2, 7” TO 
C410: Work or has worked 

Read response options. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Public sector (PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION + PUBLIC COMPANIES) 
 2. Private sector 
 3. Private nonprofit organization (associations, NGO, etc) 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

C500. Which is the highest educational level you have attained?  

Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

1. Not able to read or write 
2. Is able to read and write but went to school less than 5 years 
3. Went to school 5 years or more but did not finish ESO, EGB or Batxillerat elemental 
4. Finished the ESO (Graduat escolar), EGB, Batxiller elemental  
5. Batxillerat (high school diploma), BUP, COU, Batxillerat superior, PREU 
6. Cicle formatiu de grau mitjà (basic vocational training),  FP1, Oficialia industrial or the 

equivalent 
7. Cicle formatiu de grau superior (secondary vocational training), FP2, Mestratge industrial or 

the equivalent 
8. Three years degree, has passed three years of a four years degree, technical 

engineering/technical architecture 
9. Llicenciatura, Architecture, Engineering degree, or any four years degree (four or more 

years) 
10. Professional specialization courses, Post-graduate degree, Master (MIR, FIR...) 
11. PhD / doctorate 

 80. Other options: specify_______________________  (PROGRAMMER: REGISTER IT LITERALLY) 
 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

 

C600. Tell me, please, which is your marital status?  

Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Married 
 2. Unmarried but with regular partner 
 3. Divorced 
 4. Separated person 
 5. Widow/er 
 6. Single 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 
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C610. How many sons and/or daughters do you have?  

ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

  

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

C700. With which of the following sentences do you feel more identified? I feel... 

Read response categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE  

 1. Only Spanish 
 2. More Spanish than Catalan 
 3. Equally Spanish and Catalan 
 4. More Catalan than Spanish 
 5. Only Catalan 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

 

C704. Could you tell me what is your language? We are talking about what is the language 
you consider to be your own. 

Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

1.  Catalan (Valencian / Balearic) 
2.  Spanish 
3.  Both languages: Catalan (Valencian / Balearic) and Spanish 
4.  Aranès 
 
80. Other languages or other combinations 
98.  Does not know 
99.  Does not answer 

C705. Do you remember what language did you speak first, at home, when you were a child? 

Do not read the response categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

1.  Catalan (Valencian / Balearic) 
2.  Spanish 
3.  Both languages: Catalan (Valencian / Balearic) and Spanish 
4.  Aranès 
 
80. Other languages or other combinations 
98.  Does not know 
99.  Does not answer 

 
C706. Could you tell me what is your usual language? We are talking about the language you 
talk most often. 

Do not read the response categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

1.  Catalan (Valencian / Balearic) 
2.  Spanish 
3.  Both languages: Catalan (Valencian / Balearic) and Spanish 
4.  Aranès 
 
80. Other languages or other combinations 
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98.  Does not know 
99.  Does not answer 

 

C800. In your opinion, which one of the following terms better describes your social class?  

Read the response categories. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Lower class 
 2. Lower-middle class 
 3. Middle class 
 4. Upper-middle class 
 5. Upper class 

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

Household_1. Tell me please how many people are in this household? 
 

  people 

 

Household_2. For each of the <household_1> members of your household, could you tell me 
his/her sex, age, and kinship, starting with the youngest? 
PROGRAMMER: LOAD THE SYSTEM INFORMATION FROM THE RANDOM SELECTOR 

Spontaneous response. Pre-coding appears on screen. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 sex age kinship to be coded 

Person 1    

Person 2    

Person 3    

Person 4    

.........    

1.  Oneself (the respondent) 
2.  His/her couple  
3.  His/her son/daughter or his/her couple’s  
4.  His/her brother/sister  
12.  His/her brother in law/sister in law 
5.  His/her father/mother  
6.  His/her grandchild  
7.  His/her grandfather/grandmother  
8.  His/her sister in law/daughter in law  
9.  His/her father in law/mother in law  
10.  Other relatives  
11.  Other no relatives (domestic service, sub lessee, others) 

98. Does not know 
99. Does not answer 

C900. If you add the monthly net income of these <number indicated in Household_1> 
people, approximately, which is the family income per month in your household?  
PROGRAMMER: LOAD THE INFORMATION FROM Household_1 

Read response options. ONLY ONE RESPONSE. SHOW CARD 13 
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1. Does not any kind of income 
2. Less or equal to 300 € 
3. From 301 to 600 € 
4. From 601 to 900 € 
5. From 901 to 1000 € 
6. From 1,001 to 1,200€ 
7. From 1,201 to 1,800€ 
8. From 1,801 to 2,000€ 
9. From 2,001 to 2,400€ 
10. From 2,401 to 3,000€ 
11. From 3,001 to 4,000€ 
12. From 4,001 to 4,500€ 
13. From 4,501 to 5,000€ 
14. From 5,001 to 6,000€ 
15. More than 6,000€ 

  

 98. Does not know 
 99. Does not answer 

C901. Do you have landline phone in your household? 

Spontaneous. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Yes 
 2. No 

C902. Do you personally have? 

Read response options. MULTIPLE RESPONSE OPTIONS 

1. Cell phone from your job 
2. Personal cell phone 
3. Internet at home 
4. Email address from your job 
5. Personal email address 

INTERVIEWER: WHEN THE INTERVIEW ENDS, ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS: 

E1. Interviewer, has the interviewee at any moment during the interview asked who was in 
charge of the survey?  

Spontaneous. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Yes 
 2. No 

E2. Has the interviewee ask for additional clarification with regard to any question?  

Read response options. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Never 
 2. Almost never 
 3. In some occasion 
 4. Frequently 
 5. Always 
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E3. Have you had the impression that the interviewee has been reluctant to answer any 
question?  

Read response options. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Never 
 2. Almost never 
 3. In some occasion 
 4. Frequently 
 5. Always 

E4. Did you have the impression that the interviewee answered the questions as good as he 
could? 

Read response options. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Never 
 2. Almost never 
 3. In some occasion 
 4. Frequently 
 5. Always 

E5. Do you think that the interviewee understood the questions? 

Read response options. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Never 
 2. Almost never 
 3. In some occasion 
 4. Frequently 
 5. Always 

E6. Do you think that the interviewee has been very, rather, not very or not at all sincere in 
his answers? 

Read response options. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Very much 
 2. Rather 
 3. Not very 
 4. Not at all 

E7. Was there any other person present during the interview who interfered or interrupted the 
interview? 

Spontaneous. ONLY ONE RESPONSE 

 1. Yes 
 2. No 

PROGRAMMER: FILTERED FOR THOSE WHO ANSWERED “1” TO  E7  

E8. Who was there?  

Spontaneous. MULTIRESPONSE 

 1. Spouse / partner 
 2. Son/s or daughter/s 
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 3. Parents / parents-in-law 
 4. Some other relative 
 5. Friends / neighbors  
 6. Caregivers  
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